The average interest rates of financial instruments in 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

 Percentage (%)

 2018 2017
Cash, cash balances with central banks and other demand deposits 0.00 0.01
Financial assets held for trading 0.90 (0.04)
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily
  at fair value through profit or loss 0.02 0.00
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 0.01 0.00
Financial assets designated at fair value through other
  comprehensive income (0.33) 0.13
Financial assets at amortised cost
   Credit institutions (0.25) (0.35)
   Other debtors 2.18 1.52
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
   Credit institutions (0.34) (0.34)
   Other debtors 0.01 0.00

111

To measure interest rate risk, the risk control unit simulates the financial margin over a 12-month
period under different interest rate scenarios, assuming certain historical conditions relating to
growth, spreads, repricing periods, stability of receivables on demand, etc. At 31 December 2018
and 2017, the sensitivity of the financial margin to a 100-basis point parallel displacement of the
interest rate curve over a 12-month period is as follows:

 %

 2018 2017

Sensitivity of the financial margin
+ 100 b.p. (3.75) 5.52
- 100 b.p. 1.85 (3.38)

The interest rate risk is also analysed considering the economic value of equity measured as the
effect of changes in the interest rate on the net present value of future expected flows from balance
sheet items. The sensitivity of the Bank’s economic value to a hypothetical positive 200-basis point
parallel displacement of the interest rate curve at 31 December 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

 %
 2018 2017

Sensitivity of equity (8.76) (6.66)

35.4 Market risk

Market risk is managed through the value at risk methodology (VaR), which limits losses incurred
as a result of adverse changes in market prices. Value at risk is calculated on a daily basis for the